Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/20

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103292958

2014 ASS 16 PM 4: 09

Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) April 22, 2005 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) Association Citizenship Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment designation or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	1002	
Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No. Name: CoreComm-ATX, Inc. Internal Address: Mark Epstein JP Morgan and Chase Co. Name: CoreComm-ATX, Inc. Internal City: Internal Street Address: Mark Epstein	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents on the rew address (es) bellow
City: King of Prussia City: King of Prussia State: PA Country: United States	1	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ATX Communications. Inc. Internal Address: Mark Epstein Street Address: 2100 Renaissance Blvd. City: King of Prussia State: PA Zip: 19406 Phone Number: 610-755-3316 Endosed 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 100.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	✓ Corporation- State: Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) April 22, 2005 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other Release of Security Interest 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	Street Address: 2100 Renaissance Blvd. City: King of Prussia State: PA Country: United States Zip: 19406 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship V Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignmen identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Street Address: 2100 Renaissance Blvd. City: King of Prussia State: PA Phone Number: 610-755-4000 Fax Number: 610-755-3316 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Renclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ATX Communications, Inc.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 100.00
State: PA Zip: 19406 Phone Number: 610-755-4000 Fax Number: 610-755-3316 Authorized User Name	Street Address: 2100 Renaissance Blvd.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	State: PA Zip: 19406	a. Credit Card Last 4 NumbersExpiration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 003378 FRAME: 0801

AFFIDAVIT OF MARK EPSTEIN

Mark Epstein, being duly sworn, states the following:

- 1. I am General Counsel for ATX Communications, Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliated companies (collectively, "ATX").
- 2. The security interest formerly held by JPMorgan Chase Co. (and its predecessors-in-interest) in all of the trademarks (including any applications for registrations and registrations with respect thereto) was dissolved by order of United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District Of New York ("Case No. 04-10214 (PCB)") on April 22, 2005.

Mark Epstein

Sworn and subscribed to before me this the day of August 2006

NOTARIAL SEAL
CHRISTEN R GRETO
NOTORY PUBLIC
RIDLEY TWP, DELAWARE COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jul 3, 2010

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 003378 FRAME: 0802

RECORDED: 08/16/2006